
IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Robin E. Ayling, individually and as parent of
Blake Christopher Ayling, deceased,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Mary Ann Sens, M.D., Ph.D., individually; as Grand Forks County Coroner
(public official); as North Dakota State Forensic Examiner Pathologist
Designee (public official); and as Co-Director of the University of North
Dakota School of Medicine and Health Sciences Forensic Pathology Practice
Facility, et al.

Defendants/Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES MARY ANN SENS, M.D., PH.D.,
INDIVIDUALLY; AS GRAND FORKS COUNTY CORONER
(PUBLIC OFFICIAL); AS NORTH DAKOTA STATE
FORENSIC EXAMINER PATHOLOGIST DESIGNEE
(PUBLIC OFFICIAL); AND AS CO-DIRECTOR OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA SCHOOL OF
MEDICINE AND HEALTH SCIENCES FORENSIC
PATHOLOGY PRACTICE FACILITY, UNIVERSITY OF
NORTH DAKOTA, A PUBLIC UNIVERSITY OF THE
NORTH DAKOTA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM, DR. MARK
KOPONEN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS CO-DIRECTOR OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA SCHOOL OF
MEDICINE AND HEALTH SCIENCES FORENSIC
PATHOLOGY PRACTICE FACILITY, AND DR. JOSHUA
WYNN INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL**

**CAPACITY AS DEAN OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH
DAKOTA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AND HEALTH
SCIENCES INCLUDING THE FORENSIC PATHOLOGY
PRACTICE FACILITY, AND DR. WILLIAM MASSELLO,
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
NORTH DAKOTA STATE FORENSIC EXAMINER**

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF DISMISSAL

THE HONORABLE STEVEN E. McCULLOUGH

NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA

RANDALL S. HANSON

Special Assistant Attorney General
North Dakota Bar # 04876

MATT A. PAULSON

Special Assistant Attorney General
North Dakota Bar # 08196

401 DeMers Avenue, Suite 500
P.O. Box 5849

Grand Forks, ND 58206 5849

Telephone: (701) 775-5595

Facsimile: (701) 772-3743

rhanson@camrudlaw.com

mpaulson@camrudlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No., Para. No.</u>
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of the Issues	¶ 1
Whether dismissal of Ayling’s claims for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted was proper.....	¶ 1
1. Against all State Defendants, on statute of limitations grounds, where the longest-applicable statute of limitations was selected (i.e., three years), where Ayling’s claims arise from an allegedly botched autopsy, and where Ayling alleges investigating the autopsy and death investigation (including, but not limited to, hiring a forensic toxicologist to reevaluate the toxicology results contained in the report) more than three years prior to serving the lawsuit	¶ 1
2. Against all State Defendants, on grounds that Ayling failed to timely notify the state of the claim, where Ayling alleged not presenting notice of claim to the Office of Management and Budget until more than 180 days after she began investigating the autopsy and death investigation	¶ 1
3. Against all State Defendants except Dr. Sens, on discretionary and personal immunity grounds, where Ayling alleged Dr. Sens was negligently supervised and retained	¶ 1
4. Against all State Defendants, on grounds that Ayling failed to serve an admissible expert affidavit establishing a prima facie case of professional negligence, where the lawsuit complains of professional negligence by a physician arising from the performance of an autopsy	¶ 1
5. Against all State Defendants except Dr. Sens, for suing state employees without suing the State itself	¶ 1

6. Against all State Defendants except Dr. Sens, on standing grounds, where Ayling has failed to identify what actual or threatened injury she suffered, where Ayling expresses generalized grievances that statutes and regulations have been violated, and where Ayling’s claim rests of the contract rights of third persons	¶ 1
Statement of the Case	¶ 2
Statement of Alleged Facts	¶ 7
Law and Argument	¶ 15
I. Ayling’s lawsuit is barred by the statute of limitations	¶ 17
A. The District Court did not err in applying a three-year statute of limitations	¶ 19
B. Ayling’s lawsuit accrued no later than December 27, 2013; therefore, Ayling’s February, 2017 lawsuit was time-barred	¶ 20
1. Applying the general rule, Ayling’s lawsuit is time-barred.....	¶ 20
2. Applying the discovery rule, Ayling’s lawsuit is still barred by the three-year statute of limitations	¶21
a. Ayling was on notice of her claim by October, 2012, where the allegations show she was investigating her son’s death and demanding detailed information about how the toxicology screen was performed.....	¶ 23
3. Communications between Dr. Sens and Ayling demonstrate that Ayling was on notice of a potential claim	¶ 26

4. Ayling hired a forensic toxicologist to evaluate the toxicology results—this shows that Ayling suspected misdiagnosis	¶ 28
5. By December 27, 2013, Ayling secured a forensic-toxicologist opinion inconsistent with the results of Dr. Sens’ autopsy; under these circumstances, she was on notice of a potential claim	¶ 30
II. Dismissal of Ayling’s lawsuit against all State Defendants should be affirmed because Ayling did not timely notify the State of the claim	¶ 34
A. State Defendants are covered by the statute	¶ 35
B. Ayling failed to notify the State within 180 days of the discovery date	¶ 38
III. Ayling’s claims against UND, Dr. Koponen, Dr. Wynne, and Dr. Massello were appropriately dismissed because discretionary functions are immune from judicial review	¶ 40
A. Federal cases hold that training and supervising government employees involves a discretionary function	¶ 45
B. The Federal cases accord with North Dakota law	¶ 46
C. The Public policy considerations underlying the discretionary-immunity statute would be adversely affected if coroners could be sued for the performance of autopsies and death investigations	¶ 48
IV. Ayling’s claims against Dr. Koponen, Dr. Wynne, and Dr. Massello were appropriately dismissed on a theory of personal immunity	¶ 49

V. Dismissal against all State Defendants for failure to file an admissible expert opinion establishing a prima facie case of professional negligence should be affirmed	¶ 51
A. North Dakota Century Code Section 28-01-46 applies to all State Defendants	¶ 52
B. The obvious occurrence exception does not apply	¶ 54
VI. Ayling’s lawsuit was correctly dismissed against all State Defendants because Ayling failed to sue the State of North Dakota	¶ 56
VII. Dismissal of Ayling’s claims against UND, Dr. Koponen, Dr. Wynne, and Dr. Massello should be affirmed because Ayling does not have standing	¶ 58
A. Ayling has not alleged a threatened or actual injury caused by State Defendants	¶ 59
1. Ayling did not allege a legally cognizable injury, and therefore prong one of the standing test was not satisfied	¶ 60
a. Ayling has inadequately briefed the issue of standing	¶ 62
b. Ayling failed to allege a legally cognizable injury	¶ 64
c. Alleged psychic injuries regarding the autopsy and death investigation are not “threatened or actual injuries”	¶ 65
d. Coroners owe no duty to decedent’s family respecting their performance of autopsies or death investigations	¶ 72
2. If Ayling suffered an actual injury, it was not caused by State Defendants	¶ 74

B. Because Ayling’s Complaint alleged generalized grievances, and rested on the rights of third persons, dismissal was appropriate	¶ 75
1. Ayling’s allegations that statutes and regulations were violated are generalized grievances	¶ 76
2. Ayling’s arguments that contracts were breached rest on the rights of third persons	¶ 79
VIII. The Court does not need to address the discovery decisions because matters outside the pleadings were not considered	¶ 81
IX. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Ayling’s Motion for Reconsideration	¶ 83
X. Conclusion.....	¶ 85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Abdullah v. State</u> , 2009 ND 148, 771 N.W.2d 246	47
<u>Ackre v. Chapman & Chapman, P.C.</u> , 2010 ND 167, 788 N.W.2d 344	80
<u>Anderson v. Baker</u> , 2015 ND 26, 871 N.W.2d 830	84
<u>Bulman v. Hulstrand Const. Co., Inc.</u> , 521 N.W.2d 632 (N.D. 1992)	35
<u>Burkhart v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</u> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	45, 46
<u>Burr v. Kulas</u> , 1997 ND 98, 564 N.W.2d 631	19
<u>Carlyle v. U.S., Dept. of the Army</u> , 674 F.2d 554 (6th Cir. 1982)	45
<u>Cartwright v. Tong</u> , 2017 ND 146, 896 N.W.2d 638	54
<u>Cooke v. University of North Dakota</u> , 1999 ND 238, 603 N.W.2d 504.....	35
<u>Dunford v. Tryhus</u> , 2009 ND 212, 776 N.W.2d 539.....	17, 20, 22
<u>Earnest v. Garcia</u> , 1999 ND 196, 601 N.W.2d 260.....	34
<u>Johnson v. Bronson</u> , 2013 ND 78, 830 N.W.2d 595	52
<u>Kjolsrud v. MKB Management Corp.</u> , 2003 ND 144, 669 N.W.2d 82	58
<u>Knutson v. Barnes Co.</u> , 2002 ND 68, 642 N.W.2d 910	34
<u>Knutson v. Fargo</u> , 2006 ND 97, 714 N.W.2d 44	42

<u>Lance v. Coffman</u> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	78
<u>Larson v. Zarrett</u> , 498 N.W.2d 191 (1993).....	54
<u>Lauer v. New York</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 95 (2000).....	72
<u>Lawyer v. Kernodle</u> , 721 F.2d 632 (N.D. 1983)	72
<u>Ledbetter v. Rose</u> , 467 N.W.2d 431 (N.D. 1991).....	35
<u>Martin v. Marguee Pacific, LLC</u> , 2018 ND 28, 906 N.W.2d 65	15
<u>Moen v. State</u> , 2003 ND 17, 656 N.W.2d 671	34
<u>Nader v. Hughes</u> , 1993 WL 724820 *1 (Com. Pl. 1993), aff'd, 643 A.2d 747 (Pa. 1994)	69, 70
<u>Olson v. Garrison</u> , 539 N.W.2d 663 (N.D. 1995)	44
<u>Otero v. Warnick</u> , 614 N.W.2d 177 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000)	72
<u>Podrygula v. Bray</u> , 2014 ND 226, 856 N.W.2d 791	25
<u>Putthoff v. Ancrum</u> , 934 S.W.2d 164 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)	48, 72
<u>Rebel v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 1998 ND 194, 585 N.W.2d 811	60, 65, 80
<u>Richman v. Straley</u> , 48 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1995)	45
<u>Schanilec v. Grand Forks Clinic, Ltd.</u> , 1999 ND 165, 599 N.W.2d 253.....	22, 28, 30
<u>Sims-Hearn v. Office of Medical Examiner, Cook Co.</u> , 834 N.E.2d 505 (Ill. Ct. App. 2010)	72
<u>Smestad v. Harris</u> , 2011 ND 91, 796 N.W.2d 662	62
<u>Tarnavsky v. McKenzie Cnty. Grazing Ass'n</u> , 2003 ND 117, 665 N.W.2d 18.....	34, 38

<u>Tonelli v. U.S.</u> , 60 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 1995)	45
<u>Vickers v. U.S.</u> , 228 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)	45
<u>Whitecalfe v. N.D. Dept. Transportation</u> , 2007 ND 32, 727 N.W.2d 779	58, 59, 65, 75
<u>Ziegelmann v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</u> , 2002 ND 134, ¶5, 649 N.W.2d 556.....	15

Rules and Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-17	19
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-18	19
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-22	19
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46	51, 52, 53
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02	40, 42, 47
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-03	49, 57, 72
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-04	34
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	15
